CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6–10,    D-66117 Saarbrücken,
Telephone +49 (0) 681 598 - 0 ,     Fax  – 9 075
Test report No.: 2-2941-02-04/02 This test report consists of  43 pages Page 1 of 43
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission
FCC–Identification Number

Field disturbance sensor
System designation : Automatic door activator
Type designation : RAD 270 (10.514GHz)
Manufacturer : see applicant
1.6 Technical data
Frequency range : 10.500 GHz ... 10.550 GHz
Operational frequency : 10.514 GHz
Type of modulation : 20K0N0N (CW)
Microwave module : TX / RX – Module
Antenna : Integral planar structures (Patches)
Normal AC/DC power supply : U nom =   24.0V
Extreme DC power supply : U min  =  10.8 V
: U max =   31.2 V
Extreme AC power supply : U min  =  10.8 V
: U max =   26.4 V
1.6.1 Operation conditions
Operation: : As soon as the equipment is powered up, TX and RX start operating
Purpose of operation : Motion detector as automatic door opener
Field disturbance sensor
1.6.2 Equipment under test
Model
RAD 270  Tx 10.514 GHz
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 2-2941-02-04/02 Date : 04.12.2002 Page 6 of 43
1.7 Test standard : Code of Federal Regulations (CFR 47)
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC Part 15 Radio Frequency Devices (07/2002)
Section 15.245
Operation within the band 10500 to 10550 MHz.
Section 15.209
Radiation emission limits, general requirements
Section 15.205
Restricted bands of operation.
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 2-2941-02-04/02 Date : 04.12.2002 Page 7 of 43
2. Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
X    No deviations from the technical specification (s) were ascertained in the course
   of the performed tests.
This test report :
X    describes the first test
   describes an additional test
   is a verification of documents
   is only valid with the test report no.
2.2 Test environment
The environmental conditions are documented especially for each test.
2.3 Measurement and test set-up
The measurement and test set-up is defined in the technical specification .
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 2-2941-02-04/02 Date : 04.12.2002 Page 8 of 43
2.4 Test equipment utilized and test set-up
2.4.1 Field strength and spurious radiation in the frequency range  4 GHz  to  33 GHz
Frequency Distance SGH Antenna factor
f [GHz] d [m] k [dB 1/m]
10.5 3.0    narda   640 33.64
21.0 3.0    narda   638 40.36
31.5 3.0    narda V637 43.98
Calculation : Field strength = Analyser reading + Cable loss + Ant
Test equipment Manufacturer Type
Spectrum Analyser HP HP 8565E
SGH 8.2 ... 12.4 GHz narda 640
SGH 18 ... 27 GHz narda 638
SGH 27 ... 40 GHz narda V637
RF-cable HP 5061-5359
Measurement uncertainty
Test parameter Measurement uncertainty
Power supply ±0.1 VDC
Temperature ±0.2 °C
Frequency ±0.01 ppm
eirp ±1.4 dB
C ePower
supply
Climatic chamber